# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

Amendment, Re-Assignment, and Release of Security Interest NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company	FORMERLY ALLFIRST BANK	11/27/2006	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Signature Special Event Services, LLC		
Street Address:	285 Bucheimer Road		
City:	Frederick		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21701		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2409911	MOTION PICTURE & EVENTS, INC.	
Registration Number:	2384328	BROADCAST POWER	
Registration Number:	2437946	ENTERTAINMENT POWER	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900063580

Fax Number: (410)223-4324

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

410-347-9424 Phone:

Email: trademark@wtplaw.com Correspondent Name: Antoinette M. Walters Address Line 1: Seven Saint Paul Street

Address Line 2: Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10564-67

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Antoinette M. Walters

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0411

Signature:	/antoinette m. walters/
Date:	11/29/2006
Total Attachments: 3 source=TVI Signature Release#page1.tif source=TVI Signature Release#page2.tif source=TVI Signature Release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0412

# AMENDMENT, RE-ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This AMENDMENT, RE-ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this 27 to day of October, 2006, by and between Signature Special Event Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Signature"), and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York banking corporation, successor in interest to Allfirst Bank ("M&T").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement dated February 28, 2003, recorded at Reel: 002616, Frame: 0903 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Signature granted to Allfirst Bank a continuing, first priority security interest in and to the marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), which are currently registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

WHEREAS, due to the an error on the Form PTO-1594 Recordation Form Cover Sheet, the security interest granted in the Trademark Security Agreement was identified as an "Assignment," and the USPTO improperly recorded the security interest as an assignment of ownership interest in the Marks on March 12, 2003;

WHEREAS, Signature and M&T, as successor in interest to Allfirst Bank, entered into an Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated September 30, 2004 (the "Amended Trademark Security Agreement"), in which Signature reconfirmed its obligations under the Trademark Security Agreement and regranted to M&T a security interest in and to the Marks;

WHEREAS, the Amended Trademark Security Agreement was recorded as a security agreement on October 21, 2004 at Reel: 003063, Frame: 0874;

WHEREAS, Signature has at all times been the owner of all legal and equitable title to the Marks;

WHEREAS, Signature has satisfied its obligations under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Amended Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to memorialize and confirm Signature's ownership of the Marks, correct the USPTO's records as it relates to the Marks, and release M&T's security interest in the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, M&T hereby acknowledges the error in the USTPO records as it relates to the Marks and that Signature is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and any registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements;

In the event that the Trademark Security Agreement is or is deemed an assignment of the Marks, M&T hereby assigns and transfers to Signature all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and any registrations therefor, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements;

M&T does hereby and forever release Signature from the security interest and lien created in the Trademark Security Agreement and the Amended Trademark Security Agreement and previously granted and transferred to M&T and the registrations therefor.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0413

Noview IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the 277th day of October, 2006.	
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPAN  Name: ANTHONY RACEY  Title: ASSISTANT UPE PRESIDENT	ŊΫ
STATE OF MARyland, COUNTY OF Baltimore, TO WIT:  On this 27 day of November, 2006, before me appeared Anthony Rale, being duly authorized, who signed this Amendment, Re-Assignment of Trademark and Release of Security Interest on behalf of Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company.	14
Catherine L. Scheris  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires: 11/1/2008	

# SCHEDULE A

## **MARKS**

<u>Trademarks</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Services</u>
MOTION PICTURE & EVENTS, INC.	2,409,911	December 5, 2000	providing on-site generation of electrical power for the entertainment industry
BROADCAST POWER	2,384,328	September 5, 2000	providing on-site generation of electrical power for the entertainment industry
ENTERTAINMENT POWER	2,437,946	March 27, 2001	providing on-site generation of electrical power for the entertainment industry

1705844.v2

**RECORDED: 11/29/2006** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003435 FRAME: 0415